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August 27, 2003
Jane K. Willet

2433 Bunya Street

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-165
Dear Ms. Willet:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Tom Wilson for Assembly Committee regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1. Does the $500 threshold at which committees must itemize subvendor payments made on behalf of the committee apply to multiple payments made to the same subvendor, or does the reporting obligation apply only to a single payment made?  If multiple payments are cumulated, over what time period are they cumulated, e.g., during a calendar month, reporting period, calendar year?
2. When a committee credit card is used, what is the threshold at which a vendor must be itemized on the committee’s report, and are payments to the same vendor cumulated to determine whether the threshold has been reached?  If payments are cumulated, over what time period are they cumulated, e.g., the same reporting period, calendar year, or election cycle?

CONCLUSIONS
1. Generally, only subvendors that receive individual payments of $500 or more made on behalf of the committee are required to be itemized on the committee’s campaign statement.  However, if more than one payment is made during a reporting period to a subvendor for the same good or service, the payments must be cumulated to determine if the $500 threshold has been reached.  As an example, if a consultant orders a brochure for the committee from a print shop and pays a deposit of $250 when the order is placed, and pays the balance of $250 upon receipt of the printing, both payments must be cumulated.  Since the total amount of the expenditure is $500, the consultant and the vendor receiving the payments are itemized, along with the $500 payment, on the committee’s campaign statement. 
2. For reporting purposes, a committee’s credit card is treated in the same manner as the committee’s checking account; all vendors who receive a single payment of $100 or more must be itemized on the committee’s campaign statement.  Generally, payments to the same vendor over time are not cumulated.  However, if more than one payment is made during a reporting period to a vendor for the same good or service, the payments must be cumulated to determine if the $100 threshold has been reached.  As an example, if you order a flyer for the committee from a print shop and use the committee’s credit card to pay a deposit of $75 when the order is placed, and pay the balance of $75 with the credit card upon receipt of the printing, both payments must be cumulated.  Since the total is more than $100, the vendor receiving these payments is itemized, along with the payment to the credit card company, on the committee’s campaign statement. 

FACTS


In our telephone conversation of August 6, 2003, you stated that your client, on whose behalf you are requesting advice, is the Tom Wilson for State Assembly committee.  As the treasurer, you are requesting clarification of reporting rules regarding itemization of vendors and subvendors on the committee’s campaign statements.  
ANALYSIS


Section 84211(k) requires committees to report:
“For each person to whom an expenditure of one hundred dollars ($100) or more has been made during the period covered by the campaign statement, all of the following:

(1) His or her full name.

(2) His or her street address.

(3) The amount of each expenditure.

(4) A brief description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.

¶…¶

(6)
The information required in paragraphs (1) to (4), inclusive, for each person, if different from the payee, who has provided consideration for an expenditure of five hundred dollars ($500) or more during the period covered by the campaign statement.


For purposes of subdivisions … (k) only, the terms ‘expenditure’ or ‘expenditures’ mean any individual payment or accrued expense, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that a series of payments or accrued expenses are for a single service or product.”

Section 84303 concerning payments made by an agent or independent contractor states:

“No expenditure of five hundred dollars ($500) or more shall be made, other than overhead or normal operating expenses, by an agent or independent contractor, including, but not limited to, an advertising agency, on behalf of or for the benefit of any candidate or committee unless it is reported by the candidate or committee as if the expenditure were made directly by the candidate or committee.  The agent or independent contractor shall make known to the candidate or committee all information required to be reported by this section.”

The threshold at which committees are required to itemize payments made by an agent or independent contractor on behalf of the candidate or committee was raised from $100 to $500 in legislation that became effective January 1, 2001.  (Chapter 853, Stats. 2000.)  Under the $500 threshold, larger payments made by an agent or independent contractor are still disclosed in detail, but committees do not have to report many minor reimbursed expenses by campaign workers as subvendor expenses.  However, payments made on a committee credit card are not expenditures made by an agent or independent contractor.  They are direct expenditures made by the candidate or committee and, as such, must be itemized at the $100 threshold.  (Everman Advice Letter, No. I-02-012.)  For purposes of section 84211(k), both the credit card company and the vendor are considered to be a “person to whom an expenditure of one hundred dollars ($100) or more has been made….”

Thus, if the committee’s checking account or credit card is used to make a payment, the committee reports the payment under section 84211(k)(1-4), itemizing each vendor that receives $100 or more, in addition to the credit card company, if applicable.  In addition, when a person (e.g., a campaign consultant or committee volunteer) makes a payment of $100 or more on behalf of the committee, but less than $500, and is reimbursed during the reporting period, the committee reports the reimbursement under section 84211(k)(1-4), itemizing the person who is reimbursed only, not the subvendors.  In both cases, the payments are reported on Form 460, Schedule E.  However, if reimbursement is not made during the same reporting period, the amount owed to the person is reported on Schedule F as an accrued expense.

If a person, including an agent or independent contractor, makes a payment to a vendor of $500 or more, and is later reimbursed by the committee, the committee reports these payments under sections 84211(k)(6) and 84303, itemizing the person who is reimbursed and those vendors paid $500 or more on behalf of the committee.  If reimbursement is made during the same reporting period as the payments are made, they may be reported on Form 460, Schedule E, or the committee may report the subvendors on Form 460, Schedule G, and report the person who is reimbursed on Form 460, Schedule E.  However, if reimbursement is not made during the same reporting period, the committee must report the amount owed to the person on Schedule F as an accrued expense; the subvendors may be itemized on Schedule G or F.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD


Political Reform Consultant II


Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





